ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL Consent Agenda Meeting of June 2, 2022

To: The Honorable Gina Driscoll, Chair, and Members of City Council

Subject: Approving the purchase of three riding mowers, one pull behind mower, and one bunker rake equipment from Wesco Turf, Inc., for the Golf Courses Department, at a total cost of \$189,263.81; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$85,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Golf Course Operating Fund (4061) to the Golf Courses Department, Twin Brooks Maintenance Division (630-2513); and providing an effective date.

Explanation: This purchase is being made from The State of Florida Contract No. 25101900-21-STC.

The vendor will furnish and deliver three riding mowers, one pull behind mower, and one bunker rake equipment. These mowers and bunker rake equipment will be used at all three City Golf Courses and are replacing units ranging from 10 to 20 years old with original purchase prices of \$30,945.88, \$27,258.00, \$23,915.89, and \$8,947.77 respectively. The new mowers and bunker rake equipment have life expectancies of five years respectively. The old mowers and bunker rake equipment have reached the end of their useful life and will be sold at public auction.

The Procurement and Supply Management Department, in cooperation with the Golf Courses Department, recommends utilizing The State of Florida Contract No. 25101900-21-STC:

Wesco Turf, Inc. (Sarasota, FL).....\$189,263.81

Mower, riding, Toro Greensmaster 3150-Q	2 EA @	\$41,863.96
Mower, riding, Toro Reelmaster 3100-D Sidewinder	1 EA @	43,457.87
Mower, pull behind, Toro Gang Reelmaster, 5 Unit	1 EA @	39,317.38
Equipment, bunker rake, Toro Sand Pro 3040	1 EA @	22,760.64
	:	\$189,263.81

Wesco Turf, Inc. has met the specifications, terms, and conditions of The State of Florida Contract No. 25101900-21-STC, effective through December 31, 2023. This purchase is made in accordance with Section 2-219 (b) of the Procurement Code, which authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, to utilize competitively bid contracts of other government entities.

Cost/Funding/Assessment Information: A portion of funding has been previously appropriated in the Golf Course Operating Fund (4061), Golf Courses Department, Twin Brooks Maintenance Division (630-2513). Additional funding will be available after the approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$85,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Golf Course Operating Fund (4061) to the Golf Courses Department, Twin Brooks Maintenance Division (630-2513).

Attachments: Pictures (4 pages)

Resolution









RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF THREE RIDING MOWERS, ONE PULL BEHIND MOWER AND ONE BUNKER RAKE FROM WESCO TURF, INC. FOR THE GOLF COURSES AT A TOTAL COST OF \$189,263.81 UTILIZING THE STATE OF FLORIDA CONTRACT NO. 251001900-21-STC; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO **DOCUMENTS EXECUTE** ALL **NECESSARY** TO EFFECTUATE THIS TRANSACTION; APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$85,000 FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE GOLF COURSE OPERATING FUND (4061) TO THE GOLF COURSES DEPARTMENT, TWIN BROOKS MAINTENANCE DIVISION (630-2513); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase three riding mowers, one pull behind mower and one bunker rake from Wesco Turf, Inc. to replace equipment that has reached the end of its economic useful life; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-219(b) of the St. Petersburg City Code allows the City to utilize competitively bid contracts of other governmental entities; and

WHEREAS, Wesco Turf, Inc. has met the specifications, terms and conditions of the State of Florida Contract No. 251001900-21-STC; and

WHEREAS, the necessary funding for this purchase will be available after a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$85,000 from the unappropriated balance of the Golf Course Operating Fund (4061) to the Golf Courses Department, Twin Brooks Maintenance Division (630-2513); and

WHEREAS, the Procurement & Supply Management Department in cooperation with the Golf Courses recommends approval of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida that the purchase of three riding mowers, one pull behind mower and one bunker rake from Wesco Turf, Inc. for the Golf Courses at a total cost of \$189,263.81 utilizing the State of Florida Contract No. 251001900-21-STC is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the unappropriated balance of the Golf Course Operating Fund (4061) the following supplemental appropriation for fiscal year 2022:

Golf Course Operating Fund (4061)

Golf Courses Department, Twin Brooks Maintenance Division (630-2513) \$85,000

DEPARTMENT:

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

LEGAL:

00622288

BUDGET:

Makofske